



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATHERINE D. CROTHALL, <i>et al.</i>	)	No. 608, 2013
Defendants Below/Appellants,	)	
- and -	)	
	)	
ADHEZION BIOMEDICAL, LLC, a Delaware	)	
limited liability company,	)	
Nominal Defendant/Appellant,	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ROBERT ZIMMERMAN,	)	
Plaintiff Below/Appellee,	)	
- and -	)	
	)	
THE WILLIFORD FIRM, LLC and	)	
EVAN O. WILLIFORD,	)	
Intervenors Below/Appellees	)	

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF DEFENDANTS BELOW/APPELLANTS, KATHERINE D. CROTHALL, MICHAEL GAUSLING, PETER MOLINARO, ROBERT TONI, STEVE BRYANT, ORIGINATE ADHEZION A FUND, INC., ORIGINATE ADHEZION Q FUND, INC., ORIGINATE VENTURES, LLC, LIBERTY VENTURES II, L.P., LIBERTY ADVISORS, INC., AND THOMAS R. MORSE AND NOMINAL DEFENDANT/APPELLANT ADHEZION BIOMEDICAL, LLC**

**Appeal from the Decision of the Court of Chancery, C.A. No. 6001-VCP**

**Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP**

By: /s/ Richard A. Barkasy  
Richard A. Barkasy (#4683)  
824 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 888-4554  
Facsimile: (302) 888-1696  
rbarkasy@schnader.com

**Bouchard Margules & Friedlander, P.A.**

By: /s/ David J. Margules  
David J. Margules (#2254)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 573-3500  
Facsimile: (302) 573-3501  
dmargules@bmf-law.com

- and -

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant/Appellant*



OF COUNSEL:

David Smith (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Stephen A. Fogdall (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Schnader Harrison Segal & Lewis LLP  
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 751-2000  
Facsimile: (215) 751-2205  
dsmith@schnader.com  
sfogdall@schnader.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below/Appellants*

Dated: February 24, 2014

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY: WILLIFORD DID NOT CREATE A CORPORATE BENEFIT BECAUSE THE CHANCERY COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT IS WRONG AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	3
A. The Chancery Court’s Erroneous Interpretation of the Operating Agreement is not “Moot” .....	3
B. The Chancery Court’s Interpretation of Adhezion’s Operating Agreement is Wrong as a Matter of Law .....	6
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY: THE CHANCERY COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE WILLIFORD’S EFFORTS CONFERRED NO COMPENSABLE CORPORATE BENEFIT ON ADHEZION OR ITS UNITHOLDERS.....	11
III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY: THE AMOUNT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AWARDED BEARS NO RELATIONSHIP TO THE MINIMAL TIME AND EFFORT WILLIFORD SPENT ON THE SOLE ISSUE ON WHICH HE WAS SUCCESSFUL. ....	14
IV. ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL: THE ISSUE OF BRYANT’S INDEPENDENCE IS NOT PROPERLY ON APPEAL, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT DID NOT ERR .....	17
A. Questions Presented .....	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
1. Zimmerman Does Not Have Standing to Challenge Bryant’s Independence.....	18
2. Bryant was Independent.....	18
V. ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL: THE ISSUE OF THE VC INVESTORS’ CONTROL IS NOT PROPERLY ON APPEAL, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT DID NOT ERR .....	26
A. Questions Presented .....	26

B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	Zimmerman Does Not Have Standing to Challenge Whether the VC Investors Together Controlled Adhezion .....	27
2.	The VC Investors Did Not Together Control Adhezion.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	35
EXHIBITS		
	<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 18 (Feb. 6, 1997).....	A
	<i>La. State Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Sep. 17, 2001).....	B
	<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 218 (Oct. 28, 2010).....	C
	<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 8 (Jan. 7, 2000) .....	D
	<i>In re Western Nat’l Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 82 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	E
	<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Aug. 18, 2006).....	F
	<i>In re John Q Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	G
	<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Int’l Jensen Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 100 (Aug. 20, 1996).....	H
	<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Int’l Jensen Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. LEXIS 311 (Aug. 23, 1996) .....	I
	APPENDIX.....	bound separately

## Table of Citations

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010) .....	17, 25
<i>Allied Chemical &amp; Dye Corp. v. Steel &amp; Tube Co.</i> , 14 Del. Ch. 1 (Del. Ch. 1923).....	31, 32
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	24
<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Int’l Jensen Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. Ch. LEXIS 100 (Aug. 20, 1996).....	30
<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Int’l Jensen Inc.</i> , 1996 Del. LEXIS 311 (Aug. 23, 1996).....	31
<i>Golden Telecom, Inc. v. Global GT LP</i> , 11 A.3d 214.....	17, 26
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000) .....	4
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	15
<i>In re Golden State Bancorp Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 8 (Jan. 7, 2000).....	15, 16
<i>In re John Q Hammons Hotels Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011) .....	28
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	28

<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 158 (Aug. 18, 2006) .....	27, 30
<i>In re The Walt Disney Company Derivative Litigation</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	28
<i>In re Western Nat'l Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 82 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000) .....	24
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	33, 34
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	27, 28
<i>La. State Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 115 (Sep. 17, 2001) .....	15
<i>Lindh v. Randolph</i> , 525 A.2d 1013, 1987 Del. LEXIS 1108 (May. 4, 1987) .....	18
<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. World Market Center Venture, LLC</i> , 2 A.3d 74 .....	5
<i>Richman v. De Val Aerodynamics, Inc.</i> , 185 A.2d 884 (Del. Ch. 1962) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Meding</i> , 163 A.2d 272 (Del. 1960) .....	4, 6
<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 218 (Oct. 28, 2010) .....	15
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 .....	4
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 18 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1997) .....	12

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.*,  
809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002) .....3, 5
